CHAPTER 82 - H.F.No. 876

An act relating to employment; authorizing the commissioner of economic security to make certain summer youth employment advances; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 268.34.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 268.34, is amended to read:

268.34 EMPLOYMENT CONTRACTS WITH GOVERNMENTAL SUBDIVISIONS AND NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS.

The commissioner is authorized to enter into arrangements with existing public and private nonprofit organizations and agencies with experience in administering summer youth employment programs for the purpose of providing employment opportunities in furtherance of sections 268.31 to 268.36 and to advance up to 20 percent of a summer youth employment contract to any participating organization or agency. The commissioner shall enter into these agreements with organizations designated by the prime sponsors authorized under the comprehensive employment and training act (CETA). The department of economic security shall retain ultimate responsibility for the administration of this employment program, including but not limited to, approval of summer job opportunities, review of applicants therefor, placement of youth in jobs subject to the approval of prime sponsors and the disbursement of funds. Any administrative costs, with the exception of worker's compensation, incurred by any nonprofit organization or any governmental agency with which an arrangement has been made by the department of economic security shall not be paid from appropriated funds available for the purposes of sections 268.31 to 268.36.

Approved May 4, 1981

CHAPTER 83 - H.F.No. 1178

An act relating to the board of medical examiners; allowing temporary suspension of physicians' licenses without a hearing under certain conditions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 147.021, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1980, Section 147.021, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Subd. 4. In addition to any other remedy provided by law, the board may, without a hearing, temporarily suspend a license for not more than 60 days if the board finds that a physician has violated a statute or rule which the board is empowered to enforce and continued practice by the physician would create an imminent risk of harm to others. The suspension shall take effect

create an imminent risk of harm to others. The suspension shall take effect upon written notice to the physician, specifying the statute or rule violated. At the time it issues the suspension notice, the board shall schedule a disciplinary hearing to be held pursuant to the administrative procedure act. The physician shall be provided with at least 20 days notice of any hearing held pursuant to this subdivision.

Approved May 4, 1981

CHAPTER 84 - H.F.No. 1237

An act relating to the city of Blaine; permitting all council members to serve on the housing and redevelopment authority.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. BLAINE HOUSING AND REDEVELOPMENT AU-THORITY.

Notwithstanding the limitations on the number of housing and redevelopment commissioners provided by Minnesota Statutes, Section 462.425, Subdivisions 5 and 6, all the members of the governing body of the city of Blaine may serve as commissioners of the Blaine housing and redevelopment authority at the same time.

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL; EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021, Subdivision 3, by the governing body of the city of Blaine.

Approved May 4, 1981

CHAPTER 85 - H.F.No. 1269

An act relating to energy; providing for the confidentiality of certain energy data; changing the duties of Minnesota energy agency; subdivision regulations; providing for certain inspections; extending biomass plan deadline; amending Minnesota Statutes 1980, Sections 116H.08; 116H.12, Subdivision 3a, and by adding a subdivision; 116H.129, Subdivision 4; 116H.19, Subdivision 1; 462.358, Subdivision 2a; proposing new law coded in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 15.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.